Joseph F. Ryan

EXHIBIT A

SERVICES RENDERED BY
BROWN RUDNICK BERLACK ISRAELS LLP
COMMENCING FEBRUARY 7, 2002 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2002

Graduated in 1977,
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1977

1984

$570.00

343.30

$195,681.00

M. Frederick Pritzker

Graduated in 1966;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1966

1974

$570.00

42.10

$23,997.00

Edward S. Weisfelner

Graduated in 1982;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1983

1990

$525.00

144.70

$75,967.50

Philip J. Flink

Graduated in 1981;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1981

1989

$515.00

1.00

$515.00

James E. McGuire

Graduated in 1974;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1974; Admitted
to New Hampshire
Bar in 1991

1985

$515.00

7.80

$4,017.00

William R. Baldiga

Graduated in 1983;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1983

1991

$490.00

.60

$294.00

M. Robert Dushman

Graduated in 1973;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1975

1982

$490.00

.10

$49.00

Philip C. Schneider

Graduated in 1964;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1964

1978

$490.00

5.10

$2,499.00




Abigail Hechtman

Graduated in 1987;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1987

1995

$490.00

15.60

$7,644.00

Steven R. London

Graduated in 1980;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1980

1988

$490.00

.90

$441.00

George Chimento

Graduated in 1973;
Admitted to Rhode
Island Bar in 1973;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1982

1997

$490.00

5.80

$2,842.00

James W. Stoll

Graduated in 1984;
Admitted to
Massachusetts and
New York Bars in
1984

1994

$470.00

1.30

$611.00

Steven F. Wasserman

Graduated in 1983;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1984

1998

$450.00

6.90

$3,105.00

Peter J. Antoszyk

Graduated in 1985;
Admitted to
Florida Bar in
1986; Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1985

2000

$445.00

3.50

$1,557.50

Harold J. Marcus

Graduated in 1982;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1983;
Admitted to
Georgia Bar in
1986; Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1988

2002

$445.00

1.70

$722.50

Kenneth R. Goldberg

Graduated in 1988;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1990;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1999

2000

$425.00

.50

$212.50

Steven D. Pohl

Graduated in 1989;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1989

1997

$425.00

208.40

$88,570.00




Jeffrey L. Jonas

Graduated in 1988;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1988; Admitted
to Florida Bar in
1989

1996

$425.00

16.90

$7,182.50

Brenda M. Cotter

Graduated in 1986;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1986

1994

$405.00

4.40

$1,782.00

Stuart Neuhauser

Graduated in 1988;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1989

1998

$400.00

14.00

$5,600.00

Andrew S. Dash

Graduated in 1982;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1983

2002

$390.00

.30

$117.00

Todd A. Feinsmith

Graduated in 1991;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1991

1998

$385.00

94.00

$36,190.00

Anthony L. Gray

Graduated in 1993;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1993

2000

$385.00

133.30

$51,320.50

Harvey M. Katz

Graduated in 1977;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1982

1987

$350.00

77.20

$28,950.00

Elise Busny

Graduated in 1994;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1994; Admitted
to Connecticut Bar
in 1995

2002

$350.00

50.60

$17,710.00

SUB-TOTAL

1,180.00

$557,577.00




John P. Biedermann

Graduated in 1987;

Admitted to New
York Bar in 1988

N/A

$365.00

537.40

= Amount -

$196,151.00

James L. Hauser

Graduated in 1994;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1994

N/A

$340.00

100.30

$34,102.00

Leslie H. Scharf

Graduated in 1994,
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1994

N/A

$330.00

47.20

$15,576.00

Andrea R. Fischer

Graduated in 1990,
Admitted to New
York Bar in 1991

N/A

$330.00

15.40

$5,082.00

Matthew S. Gilman

Graduated in 1996,
Admitted to
Maryland Bar in
1996; Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1998

N/A

$320.00

70.30

$22,496.00

Gregg B. Cosimi

Graduated in 1997;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1997

N/A

$295.00

28.20

$8,319.00

Jeffrey P. Hermes

Graduated in 1997,
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1997

N/A

$295.00

4.00

$1,180.00

Daphnée Surpris

‘Graduated in 1998;

Admitted to New
York Bar in 1999

N/A

$275.00

87.60

$24,090.00

Steven B. Smith

Graduated in 1999;
Admitted to New
Jersey Bar in 2000;
Admitted to New
York Bar in 2001

N/A

$275.00

389.30

$107,057.50




Assaciates

Daniel C. Gusenoff

Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1999; Admitted
to Washington,
D.C. Bar in 2000

Graduated in 1998;

N/A

Amount

$275.00

25.90

$7,122.50

Carlotta E. McCarthy

Graduated in 1998;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1998

N/A

$275.00

8.40

$2,310.00

James Bedar

Graduated in 1998;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1998

N/A

$275.00

19.40

$5,335.00

Mary D. Bucci

Graduated in 1999;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1999

N/A

$245.00

40

$98.00

Regina C. Cheung

Graduated in 1999,
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1999

N/A

$245.00

8.60

$2,107.00

Lisa M. Kelsey

Graduated in 1999;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 1999

N/A

$245.00

99.40

$24,353.00

Andreas Andromalos

Graduated in 2000;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 2001

N/A

$215.00

1.80

$387.00

James M. Dickerson, Jr.

Graduated in 2001;
Awaiting
Massachusetts
Admission

N/A

$190.00

242.80

$46,132.00

Sunni W. Pearson

Graduated in 2001;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 2002

N/A

$190.00

163.90

$31,141.00




Catherine W. Ng

Graduated in 2001;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 2002

N/A

$190.00

71.50

$13,585.00

Jessica M. Dubin

Graduated in 2001;
Admitted to
Massachusetts Bar
in 2002

N/A

$190.00

1.00

$190.00

SUB-TOTAL

1,922.80

$546,814.00




e

. "Partneﬁlﬁp . Rate | Hours Amount
uation from Year
mitted

Carol S. Ennis N/A N/A $200.00 124.90 $24,980.00
Rita L. Gelman N/A N/A $175.00 14.40 $2,520.00
Daphne E. Schmitt N/A N/A $175.00 12.40 $2,170.00
Janet S. Wamsley N/A N/A $175.00 181.00 $31,675.00
Sarina Lo Cascio N/A N/A $140.00 158.20 $22,148.00
Christopher M. Laukamg N/A N/A $95.00 105.60 $10,032.00
SUB-TOTAL 596.50 $93,525.00
GRAND TOTAL 3,699.30 $1,197,916.00
TOTAL $1,197,916.00
AMOUNT RECEIVED BASED ON 20% HOLDBACK? $577,176.00
BALANCE DUE? $620,740.00

2 BRBI has received payment (less the 20% holdback) for the period February 7, 2002 through March 31,
2002, only.

? Balance due for payment of fees in addition to $26,911.87 in expenses for the period April 1, 2002
through April 30, 2002.



